

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NANCE,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, AND WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC
AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNA M. ARCENEUX
CORY H. ISAACSON
GEORGIA RESOURCE
CENTER
104 Marietta Street NW
Ste. 260
Atlanta, GA 30303

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL
MATTHEW D. FRIEDLANDER
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1180 West Peachtree Street
Suite 1800
Atlanta, GA 30309

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Precedential Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY INCORRECTLY RULING THAT METHOD-OF-EXECUTION CLAIMS LIKE NANCE’S MUST PROCEED IN HABEAS.	15
A. The Circuits Are Split on the Proper Procedural Vehicle for Claims Like Nance’s.....	15
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Contradicts This Court’s Jurisprudence on the Relationship Between Habeas and § 1983.....	17
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Will Create Jurisprudential and Practical Confusion.....	20

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT
AND OTHERS BY HOLDING CLAIMS LIKE
NANCE’S TO BE SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE
HABEAS PETITIONS.22

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE DECISION
BELOW ELIMINATES THE RIGHT THE COURT
CONFIRMED IN *BUCKLEW*.27

CONCLUSION30

Appendix A

*Nance v. Commissioner, Georgia Department
of Corrections*, 981 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 1a

Appendix B

Order, *Nance v. Ward*, Civ. A. No. 20-cv-0107
(N.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2020)..... 47a

Appendix C

Judgment, *Nance v. Ward*, Civ. A. No. 20-cv-
0107 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2020)..... 68a

Appendix D

Denial of Petition for Rehearing, *Nance v.
Commissioner, Georgia Department of
Corrections*, 994 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2021) (en
banc)..... 70a

Appendix E

Complaint, *Nance v. Ward*, Civ. A. No. 20-cv-
0107 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2020)..... 85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	7
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	20
<i>In re Bowling</i> , No. 06-5937, 2007 WL 4943732 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2007).....	26
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	4, 8, 20, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 874 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	7, 8, 10, 11, 19
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	18
<i>Heck v. Humphery</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	18, 20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	19
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	18, 25
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	6, 7, 10, 18, 20

<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 806 F. App'x 462 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 638 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	23, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Authorized Methods by State</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions/methods-of-execution/authorized-methods-by-state (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)	29
<i>Death Row</i> , Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-row/overview (last visited Sept. 16, 2021)	29
